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" Decision No. 68846

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA =

Investigation on the Commission's)
own motion into the operstions,

rates and practices of SIANDARD )  Gase No. 7896
© FREIGHT. LINES, a Cali:omia : T

corporat:.on.

)
»)

Bertram S. Silver, for respondent. -
David M. Doolev and Pavl de Bxuver, fox
Rhodes & Jamieson, Ltd., iaterested party.

Elinore Charles and George T. Kntaoka for
the Commission staff.

OPINION'

3y its order dated WaY‘lz, 1964 the CommiSoiOn inst;tu*ed[ﬁ[ﬂ

an investigation into the operations, rates and practiees of
Standard Freight Lines, a corporation.( , A | o
Pudblic. hearings were held 'before Examiner Daly on o

September 1, 196-4 and December 1, 1964 at. San F*'anc:.sco with

+he mattex ‘bemg submitted on’ br:[efs s:[.nce fﬂed and considered.”"

Respondent presently conducts operax:ions purouant o o‘ R

radial highway common caxrier pemit a h:f.gl:m 2y contx act carrierh_
permit and a city carrier permit. It 'naintai;ns an off:[ce and
terminal in San Leandro, Cal:{.fofh1a. It owns and operates 7 powerl
and 71 trailer units and employs 5 individua...u. At times it
engages between 20 and 30 subhaulers. For the Iast t:wo ouar\.ers“

of 1963 and the first two quarters of 1964 respondent reah.zed

a gross revenue in the amount .of §1, 098 180 The na;or po::ti.on o*‘ ) L

respondent's operations is in the tran3portation of rock, sand |
and gravel, which is performed through the use of Su‘bhaulers It
is tbe transportation of aggregates in du:np t*'ucks that is the |
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subject of this ineestigation.- Such .,ran"portation .‘.s governed ‘by g
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 and it was stipulated that sa:.d tariff
was sexved upon xespondent. o T ‘

A represcemtative of the Commission' 5 ‘ield sec..ion
visited respondent’ s plece of business and checked it.. recordé
for the period frem E‘ebruary 5, 1963 th*ough September 30 1963
irclusive. On a subsequent visit he chec.aed respondent s tecords ]
for the month of Jaouaxy, 1964 'rhe underlying documents relating o
to 28 shinmen S were taken’ irom respondent s fiies.and submet*ed -
to the License and Ccmpliance Branch of the Comission s T*ens- 7' |
portation Division. Based upon the data teken from said shipping |
documents a rate study was prapated aad introduced in evidence as |

Exhibit 6. Said exhibit is composed of 28 part ' which represents R

each of the ...hipments considered. It reflects undetcharges in the

amoxmtof$846460 N R

When establishing the m:.nimum rates for dump truck R o
operators the Commission found that those operating in the southern‘ R
pact of the State followed a tonnage and distance rate whereas
thoce operating in the northem part of the State predominsntly
followed an houxly rate. AS a zesult, Mindoum' Rate ’l‘ariff \Io. 7. )
provides for hourly rates in the north and’ tonna-ge “atcs- in the o L
south, unless the shipper by advance’ written notice eIects othe“-‘vl |
wise. To a laxge extent the shipments herem conside*ed have as V .
their main issues: (1) whether the points of origin or de ti::at:\. |
are on-rail; (2) whetber the notice of a w*itten eIection to assess o
tonnage has been issuved; and (3) where the tonnage *'ates were
elected whether they were applied on the correct distance bemeen | .
points of origin and dest...nation. Prior to checking the istances
between points 1t was determined.that the odometer of the st ate f |

car wused had been calibrated. 2 , o .j‘:-‘.s o ;‘““_}-,;}_.._-:;u]
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Parts 1-16

These shipments for the most part originated at o* wexe

destined to the plants of Henry J. Kaiser. Accordino to the staff  “

cach of these shipments constituted a violation of the appllcab;e
minimnm rates in that reSpondent failed to assess the applicablc
off-rail charges. The points of origin which the sta‘f conxeads

are off-rail are the Kaiser*plants Iocated at Niles and xelton.:“

The cnly point of destination which.thc staff. contends is off-raxl '

is the Kaiser plant located at Berkeley.

The Kaiser Couwpany recently'est&bliahed a. second plant

at Felton acd it is admittedly off-rail. ReSpondenr had previous1y~“"

performed transportation from tne first plant, whidh s,admittndlyT;g

on-rail, and it continued using the on-rail rate apo;icable .o ﬁLof.u

old plant wantil it became aware that the new'plant is cff-rail, atofofo"

which time it assertedly included an off—ra;l charge on qubseqpen*%??[fl
shipments. o B "l vhé L “
The staff witness cescifiédfthat‘tﬁéhacfkéléy3§ia§£7'
was once se*ved by rail, but because of safety reasons tha rail
facilities have not been used by the railroad £or the paSL two j

yeaxs.

The plant at NiIéSjis*qdm;ttediyfoff;rail‘;g‘-,,:
Parts 17-18 ' L

The shipments,considered moved: fzom the Kaiser plant at
Radum to construction work'being(performed on the extension of .he '
: MacArthu: Frecway at a point called Sybil Avenue in San Leandxo.~ .
Although the Kailser Company~e1ected to-use the tonnage rate
O&ﬂmrbit 2), the actual billing>was predicated’upon an.houvly

basis, whereby the number of hours was ££ct£tiouoly*determined. h,,“ |

Even if reSpondent had applied the apreed tonnage rate it would
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have been too low, inasmuch as it applied an 80 cents per ton ratef
applicable to a distance of 17 2 miles. ‘The" staff applied a ton-‘ o
nage rate of 84 cents per ton based upon a d:.stance of 18 S m:f.les.:f"v BISAsR
Part ‘19 | | | S - : |
The movements originated at the Ka:{.ser plant at Radum

znd were transported to the MacArthur Freeway construction s:f.te
Located at 96th Avenue and Mountain Boulevard in . Oakland They
are similar to those in Parts 17 and 18—‘ in thet reSponden*' used ” .
&a hourly rate based v..pon a fictitious number of hours even though o
the shipper had elected the tonnage rate. Fere again the staff R
determined the distance at 21 mi’!.es and respondent relied u*onﬁ'f'”’ Ll
distance of 19, 7 miles. | | ,
Pa*tzo ‘ ’ : P

~ The four movements relating to Part 20 were tranSported -
for Rhodes & Jamieson, Led. (hereinafter referred to as Rhodes)
from its plant in Plesssnton to the Brn.ones Dam site.' ‘Ihe ma:in B
issve is vhether the shipper executed a written electi‘on to apply
the tonnage rates. ReSpondent s president and geueral maneger T
testified that he spoke to the transportation Supervisor for Rhodes
and that as a result of their conver.aat:.on the parties agreed to
a rate of $1.00 per tonm. He was of the opinion thet he had S
requested & letter of confirmat:.ou, which hc bcl:{.eves he receivedu;v‘; S
however, he was unable to £ind any Such Ietter in respondent' o
records. ”'he transportati on Supervisor for Rhodes, on the other "
bkand, testified that the understanding pertained to the use ‘of o
hourly rates and that mo written eleetion to use the tonnage rate.;'_
was ever executed, because according to the w‘.itness, he- was without S

guthority to make such an election for his compeny.v Reronden.t

billed Rhodes for transporting 4 884-1/ 2 tons at the rate of $1 00

per ton and said axount was accordiugly paid.

A
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wieh the exception of a few: gravel tags, which were !:.'Lme RIERE |

stamped, respondent did not have a comp.x.ete time record of thc |
movements. The staff, therefore, applied a tonnage rate of $1 36 |
per ton on the basis of 33 20 miles, which reSulted s.n an under-
charge of $1,758.42. | ' | |

Rhodes contends that inasmuch as thcre is no evidonce

of a written election tae tonnage rates cannot be applied 1 o

the azbsence of a complete tme record it suggests that the average = o

running time of approximately two houxs be employod 'rhe two hourSJ o

average was determined by Rhodes :E*'om tﬁne records o‘= its own

equipment moving between the points mvolved "‘he company argues

..ha" if the kourly rates had been applied on ..he basis of an |
, average two hour txip, the total charge would approxima e the

- assessed $1.00 per ton rate and: no undercharge wow..ld ro su" t.
Parts 21-25 | 'i,.

Said shipments were transPorted for Henry J Kan.ser ...rom
its plant at Radum to the Caldecott 'f‘unnel construct:!‘.on s:ito at’ -
Orinda. Although there was’ a wr:.tten election to use the tonnabc
rates (Exhidit 4) and vo time records were kept of the sh:‘.pments,
respondent again used an hourly rate based' upon a fictitious
number of hours. It is the contention of resgondent that :tf t‘he
awount actually charged had been converted to. the tonnage rate
based upon its caleulation of approximately 28 miles, no undercharge
would have resulted. The staff, however, determ:[ned the distance
at 30.7 miles. 'I‘he discrepancy is ats ri.butab‘le to the fact that
respondent was stock piling at a certain point on the bighway.» In
the beginning respondent could dump on either side of the highw.:y
or cross ovexr the highway at the point of stock piling,. Subsequently,‘ g
the California Highway Patrol required re°pondent to cro..,s at tn L
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nearest overpass, which was rocated two mile3~beyond the stock,pile;fdﬂ

This added Zour miles to each trip exd all of the shipments covered AR

by Parts 21 through 25 were transPorted over the longer distance.;fﬂ‘fr”

The staff {ncluded the addi tional mileage in its rating of tne
shipments, whereas respondent did- not. |

Parts 26-

These shipments wexe transPorted for Henry J. Kaiser from‘e:-

its Radam plant to the MacArthur Freeway construction site at Enos

Street in tke City of Oakland. The parties executed a wri*ten S

election to use the tomnage rates (Exhibit 5). The discrepancy
again was in the mileage. Respondent determined the distance at"
21.9 miles and asoessed ‘a rate of 94 cents,per *on, whereas the
staf determined the distance at 26 3 miles and abeessed a rate
of $1.05 per tom. L | )" " ” |

' After consideration the Commission flnds that.

1. ResPondent operates purseanc to a radial hrghway common

caxrier permit, a highway-contract carrxer permit and crty Parrxer ve;‘” |

permit.

tariff.

2. Respondent was”servedfwithﬂtheJappropriéte7ﬁi§imvmg:ate5‘§V””'%V

3. On Parts 1 through 16 of Exhibit 6 resPondent t“an3povted*?frfﬂfif

shipments between off-rail points and failed to asseos appliceble
off-rall charges. | | : :
4. With reSpect to Parts 17 18 and 19 of Said exhibit

respondent improperly applled hourly ~'at:es based upon affrctitiousjd;

epplmed in accordance with.the shipper s election. The amounte :‘“f'
cherged were less than- the applicable tonnage rates for :hof;i.*‘~
dIscances involved. B ‘ o
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5. Altbhough there is conflicting,oral testimony that Rhodes

had executed a written election to utilize the tonnage rates on ;,_cﬁru

the movements involved in Pa"t 20 of Exhibit 6 the docnme t itse
was not produced and in its absence it cannot be said‘tnat tne re- dv
quired notice of intention to-ship under Section Z'r es of‘MInimtm
te Tatiff No. 7 was received by respondent prior to .he tranee«i'

portation sexvice performed (Senator Truck Service Inc. 59 Ca

P.U.C. 777). Because complete time records were not kept proper

charges under the hourly ratesrcannot now~be determ.ned Resnondenﬂs

fatlure to keep time records v*olates-ltem.No. 93-A, Paragraph Cb)ffetlw, -

and Item No. 375 of Mlnimum Rate Tatiff NOu 7. B
6. On Parts 2L thxough 28 of Exhibit 6 reeoondent applied

tonnege xates based upon incorrect distances between the points
involved | | ' |

All shipments herein considered were trans;orted by eeb-.f;=°~'~'

bhaulers. Item 94-0 of Min;mum.Rate Tariff No. 7 requxres that a

subbauler shall be paid 95 percent of the applicable minimun rate.~5 |

In all instances where undercharges-have resulted reSpondent will

be *equxred to check 1ts recotds to- determine whether Item 94-0

has been complied wzth

Based upon the foregoxng findings the Commiesion concludesffftk‘

that respondent violated Sections 3664 and 3737 o‘ the Puollc
Utilities Code by chargxng, demanding, collecttng, and receivmng
ilesser sums for tren5portation than the applicable charges.pre— Q
scribed in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 in theASum.of $6 706 18. _‘
Respondent should pay a fine in the. amount of $4,000 | y
ReSpondent wns previously cited before this Commisuion.f"
in Case No. 7599, Decis fon No. 66192 dated October 22 1963' and

was ordered to cease and desist from operating wnthout 2 permit.

| -7_-'-_7] o
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The order which follows will direct resnondent to rovdewff‘7d"

its records to ascertain all undercharges that hsve occurred sincetd':
February 1, 1963, in addition to those set forth herein eneept ‘or:;
Part 20 of Exhibit 6. The Commission expects that when the under-j |
chaxges have been ascertained, respondent will proceed promptly, “
diligently, and In good faith to pursue a11 reasonable measures to

eollect the undereharges. The Staff of- the Commi sion will make a

subsequeat field inwestxgation mnto the measures taken bY‘resPondont;w,

and the results thereof. I1f there :!.s reason to 'be :[sve tb.at respon-3

~dent, or its attorney, has not been diligent, or. has not taken sll

reasonable measures to collect .sﬂ.'r undereharges, or has,not acted )
in good faith the Commission will reopen this proeeeding for tHe d[f

purpose of £orma11y inquiring rnto the eireumstanccs nnd ‘or the

|
prrpose of deternining whether further sanction3~shourd be _mposeo.

Q&EE&

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Standaxd Freight Lines shall pay a fine of $S 000 to this~fnﬁ:”T

Commicsion on or before the twentieth day'after the- cffective eate

of this order.

2. Respondent shall examine its reeords for the perrod £"om

February 1, 1963 to the present tine, for the purpo se. of sscer.a*n—ff“'*f

ing all uwandercharges that have occurred.

3. Respondent shnll review its reeords f‘Om February 1, ~953FQT""'"

o the present txme and shall remit to each of the subhaulers UQed

during this period the . difference if any between,the amount pard to‘ei |

the SUbhauler and 95 percenc of the appropriate rate IlStﬁd in
Minimm Rate Tariff No. 7 and the Supplements thereto.: ;‘“_6‘@«‘
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4. Within ninety days.after‘theeffeotiye dste;offthis'; “iﬁ
order, xespondent shall complete the'examinatioh ofiits'reeords"i
required by partgraphs 2 and. 3 of this order and shall file with |
the Commission a report setting forth all undercharges found pur-’f;fr’
suant to the examination of its records ordered bv paragraph 2 |

herein. The report shall also. .nclude the subhau1ers by-namo and

the amount owed to each.

5. Respondent shall take auch aetion, rncluofng legal action, ;#rj;f

as may be necessary to collect the amoun*s of undercharge et forth
herein except for Part 20 of xifbit o, toéether with those ‘ound
after the examination required by'paragraph 2 of this order, and
shall notify the Commission in.writing_upon t&e consummation o_fhiii
such collections. I ‘ '

6. In the event underdharges.ordered to be corlected by

paragraph 5 of this order, ox any part of Such undercharges,_remain

anollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of

this order, res“ondent shall institute Iegal proceedings to effect

collection and shall £ile with the Commission, on the first Mbnday
of each month thereaftex, a. report of the undereharges remaining
to be collected and Specifying,the action taken .o colleet Suoh

undercharges, and the result: of such action, until sueh undere%argesf7

have been collected in Full or until further oxder of the Commission.fjﬂ'“”5

7. In the event any payments to be made, as provided .n
paragraph 3 of this order, remain unoaid one Hundreo twentv dsys

after the effcctive date of this order, respondent sha11 fime with

the Commission on the firsc Mbnday of each’ month thereaftecza report'fls'ff”

sett ing forth the action taken to. pay the subhaulers and the result
o£ each action until payments have been made in full or uutil

furth-- order of the Commission.

2_9:_. .‘ -
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The Secretary of:thé\Commissioﬁ‘is\difected'tOQCausé”

personal service of this order to be-made upon re5pondent.. Thef{.ﬁ

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the

completion of such service.

Dated at fan o, California, th:!.s L7

‘day of (Zeit . 1965.
g ,




